SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Quinn to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 95 by Senator Boasso

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1 On page 1, line 2, after "(G)(2)," insert "(K)(2), (R)(2)," 2 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2 On page 1, line 3, after "(G)(3)" insert "(K)(3), (R)(3)," 4 AMENDMENT NO. 3 5 6 On page 1, line 3 change "R.S. 38:304.3" to "R.S. 38:304.2 and 304.3" 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4 8 On page 2, line 2, after "(G)(2)," insert "(K)(2), (R)(2)," 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5 On page 2, line 3, after "(G)(3)" insert "(K)(3), (R)(3)," 10 11 **AMENDMENT NO. 6** 12 On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following: 13 "K. Orleans Levee District. 14 15 (2) The Except as provided in Paragraph (3) of this Subsection, the board shall consist of eight members. The governor shall appoint six persons to serve as 16 levee commissioners, who shall possess the qualifications provided in R.S. 38:304. 17 18 The terms of all such commissioners whether heretofore or hereafter appointed, 19 shall, after July 10, 1986, be subject to Senate confirmation and serve at the pleasure 20 of the governor making the appointment. Two commissioners shall be ex officio the 21 mayor of the city of New Orleans, or his designee and one member appointed by the mayor from a list of three city councilmen selected by the members of the city 22 23 council of New Orleans. 24 (3)(a) The board appointed pursuant to Paragraph (2) of this Subsection shall be reorganized and the term of office of each commissioner shall terminate 25 on December 31, 2005. All authority granted to the board of commissioners 26 27 shall be transferred to the Southeast Louisiana Levee Authority pursuant to 28 authority granted under Article VI, Section 38(A)(1) of the Constitution of 29 Louisiana. 30 (b) Beginning January 1, 2006 and thereafter, the district shall be 31 governed by the board of commissioners of the Southeast Louisiana Levee 32 Authority. Members of the board shall be appointed in accordance with R.S. 33 38:306.1, two of which shall represent Orleans Parish. 34 35 R. West Jefferson Levee District. 36 37 (2) The Except as provided in Subparagraph (3) of this Subsection, the 38 39
 - governor shall appoint in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 38:304 nine persons to serve as levee commissioners. (3)(a) The board appointed pursuant to Paragraph (2) of this Subsection
 - shall be reorganized and the term of office of each commissioner shall terminate on December 31, 2005. All authority granted to the board of commissioners

40

41

42

2	authority granted under Article VI, Section 38(A)(1) of the Constitution of
3 4	Louisiana. (b) Beginning January 1, 2006 and thereafter, the district shall be
5 6	governed by the board of commissioners of the Southeast Louisiana Levee Authority. Members of the board shall be appointed in accordance with R.S.
7	38:306.1, two of which shall represent Jefferson Parish.
8	* * *"
9	AMENDMENT NO. 7
10 11	On page 4, line 9, change "R.S. 38:291(P), 291(T), <u>and</u> 304.2 and 304.3." to "R.S. 38:291(P) and 291(T) and 304.2 and 304.3."
12	AMENDMENT NO. 8
13 14	On page 4, line 13, change "R.S. 38:291(P), 291(T), <u>and</u> 304.2 and 304.3." to "R.S. 38:291(P) and 291(T) and 304.2 and 304.3."
15	AMENDMENT NO. 9
16 17	On page 4, line 26, after " <u>Jefferson Levee District</u> ," insert " <u>Orleans Levee District</u> , West <u>Jefferson Levee District</u> ,"
18	AMENDMENT NO. 10
19	On page 5, line 6, after "representing" delete "the eastbank of"
20	AMENDMENT NO. 11
21	On page 5, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:
22 23 24	"(6) Two members representing Orleans Parish; one person shall be appointed by the governing authority of Orleans Parish, and one person shall be appointed by the legislative delegation representing Orleans Parish."
25	AMENDMENT NO. 12
26 27	On page 5, line 27, after " <u>Jefferson Levee Board</u> " insert " <u>, Orleans Levee Board, West Jefferson Levee Board,</u> "
28	AMENDMENT NO. 13
29	On page 6, line 1, delete " <u>Jefferson</u> " and insert " <u>Orleans</u> "
30	AMENDMENT NO. 14
31	On page 6, line 10, change "one member" to "three members"
32	AMENDMENT NO. 15
33	On page 6, delete lines 25 through 28 and insert the following:
34 35 36 37 38	"(3) Have a minimum of a Bachelor's Degree in engineering or hydrology or have a Bachelor's Degree and twenty years of experience in the performance of public works functions, related to flood and drainage control, flood plain management, water resources, soil conservation, land surveying and mapping, disaster relief, and related functions."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 2 On page 7, line 25, delete "St. Bernard" and insert "Orleans"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 4 On page 8, line 9, after "Lake Borgne Levee District," insert "Orleans Levee District,
- 5 West Jefferson Levee District"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 7 On page 10, line 11, after "East Jefferson Levee District" insert ", Orleans Levee District,
- **8 West Jefferson Levee District,"**
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 10, line 14, after "East Jefferson Levee District" insert ", Orleans Levee District,
- 11 West Jefferson Levee District,
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 20</u>
- On page 11, line 3, after "East Jefferson Levee District" insert ", Orleans Levee District,
- 14 West Jefferson Levee District,"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- On page 11, line 8, after "East Jefferson Levee District" insert ", Orleans Levee District,
- 17 West Jefferson Levee District,"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 11, line 22, after "East Jefferson Levee District" insert ", Orleans Levee District,
- 20 West Jefferson Levee District,"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 13, line 9, after "East Jefferson Levee District" insert ", Orleans Levee District,
- 23 West Jefferson Levee District,"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 25 On page 13, line 24, change "R.S. 38:304.3" to "R.S. 38:304.2 and 304.3"